RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 303731

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAY 3 0 2008

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING AN AMENDMENT TO THE PROGRESS GUIDE AND GENERAL PLAN AND THE LINDA VISTA COMMUNITY PLAN AND THE CLAIREMONT MESA COMMUNITY PLAN TO ADJUST THE COMMUNITY PLAN BOUNDARIES AND REDESIGNATE APPROXIMATELY 7.57 ACRES OF LAND IN SUPPORT OF THE DEDICATION OF ADDITIONAL PARK LAND.

WHEREAS, on January 8, 2007, the City Council initiated amendments to the Linda Vista and Clairemont Mesa Community Plans; and

WHEREAS, the action by the City Council to initiate a Community Plan Amendment to the Linda Vista and Clairemont Mesa communities was the result of a project before the City Council at that time which placed some of the City-owned land within the ownership of Mesa College for an expansion of their college campus; and

WHEREAS, the City Council requested staff to adjust the community plan boundaries by placing the entire properties acquired by the San Diego Community College District into Clairemont Mesa and the remainder of the City-owned parcels in the canyon into Linda Vista; and

WHEREAS, the City Council requested that staff redesignate the remaining City-owned land as Open Space in the amended Linda Vista Community Plan; and

WHEREAS, as a result of the initiation staff is proposing to shift 6.64 acres of Cityowned land from the Clairemont Mesa Community Plan to the Linda Vista Community Plan and shift 0.93 acres of land owned by the Community College District from the Linda Vista Community plan to the Clairemont Mesa Community Plan; and

WHEREAS, as a result of the initiation staff is proposing to redesignate 6.64 acres of City-owned land from School and Park/Open Space designation to Open Space designation within the Linda Vista Community Plan and redesignate 0.93 acres from Open Space designation to School designation within the Clairemont Mesa Community Plan; and

WHEREAS, on November 15, 2007, the Planning Commission voted 5-0-0 to recommend that the City Council approve rezone #4455143 and amendments to the Progress Guide and General Plan and the Linda Vista and Clairemont Mesa Community Plans; and NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, that this activity is categorically exempt from California Environmental Quality Act [CEQA] pursuant to State CEQA guidelines section 15308.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that this Council adopts amendments to the Progress Guide and General Plan and the Linda Vista Community Plan and the Clairemont Mesa Community Plan.

APPROVED: MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, City Attorney

Ву	Marianne (<u>s roome</u>
·	Marianne O. Greene	•
•	Deputy City Attorney	

MOG:ca 04/28/2008 Or.Dept: CPCI R-2008-950 Aud.Cert:N/A MMS#6171

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of MAY 2 0 2008.

ELIZABETH S. MALAND

City Clerk

Deputy City Olerk

(date)

Vetoed: (date)

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor